

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

NOTICE OF ADVERSE ACTION

PROBATIONARY LICENSE

Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks (Woodridge Northwest, LLC) #237

2466 S. 48th St.

Springdale, AR 72766

Licensed Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility

January 27, 2023

The decision was made by the Child Welfare Agency Review Board to change Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks license status from a Regular License type to a Probationary License on January 25, 2023, which will remain in effect for a period of nine months (October 25, 2023).

This change of license was based on continued failure to comply with the Minimum Licensing Requirements as well as a formal Corrective Action Agreement dated June 9, 2022, in the following areas: Central Registry and Criminal Record Checks, Unprofessional Conduct, Inspections, Investigations, Corrective Action, Behavior Management, and Ratio & Supervision. The Corrective Action Agreement has been extended for additional six months (July 25, 2023). The Child Welfare Agency Review Board will receive updates on the progress of Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks in completing the requirements of the Corrective Action Agreement.

Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §25-15-212(b), Perimeter Behavioral of the Ozarks may appeal this decision by filing a petition within thirty (30) days after service of this decision in the circuit court of any county in which the petitioner resides or does business or in the Pulaski County Circuity Court.

Regards,

William A. (Andv) Altom

Chairman of Child Welfare Agency Review Board

Cc: Child Welfare Agency Review Board Tonya Williams, Division Director Dawn Jeffrey, Assistant Director Michelle Bridges-Bell, OCC Attorney Division Administrative Staff